

# **City of Homer**

Office of the City Clerk 491 East Pioneer Avenue Homer, Alaska 99603

www.cityofhomer-ak.gov

clerk@cityofhomer-ak.gov (p) 907-235-3130 (f) 907-235-3143

### Memorandum

## Agenda Changes/Supplemental Packet

TO: MAYOR ZAK AND HOMER CITY COUNCIL
FROM: MELISSA JACOBSEN, MMC, CITY CLERK
DATE: JUNE 11, 2018
SUBJECT: AGENDA CHANGES AND SUPPLEMENTAL PACKET

#### MAYORAL PROCLAMATION

Mayoral Recognition – Homer Pride Month, June 2018

Written public comment

#### **CONSENT AGENDA**

**Ordinance 18-31,** An Ordinance of the City Council of Homer, Alaska, Amending the FY2018 Capital Budget by Appropriating \$473,829 from the Police Station Reserve for the Purpose of Funding 100% Design for the New Police Station Contingent Upon the Passage of Ballot Proposition 1 at the June 26. 2018 Special Election. Smith.

Memorandum from City Manager as backup

#### **PUBLIC HEARING**

**Ordinance 18-16,** An Ordinance of the City Council of Homer, Alaska, Amending Homer City Code Chapter 18.08, Codifying Certain Lease Policy and Procedures; Expanding Lease Review to include Recommendations by Appropriate City Commissions; Removing References to the Lease Committee; and Requiring Essential Lease Terms to be Approved by City Council. Erickson/Smith. Introduction March 27, 2018, Public Hearing and Referred to Port and Harbor Advisory Commission May 14, 2018, Public Hearing and Second Reading June 11, 2018. **Ordinance 18-16(S),** An Ordinance of the City Council of Homer, Alaska, Repealing Homer City Code Chapter 18.08 and the Homer Property Management Policies and Procedures Manual and Reenacting Chapter 18.08 Codifying Certain Policies From The Property Management Manual, Clarifying Homer's Land Allocation Process, Expanding Lease Review to Include Additional Recommendations By Appropriate Commissions, Removing The Lease Committee, Removing the Requirement that all Leases may be Increased to Reflect Inflation as Determined in the Consumer Price Index, And Expanding Council's Role by Requiring it's Approval Prior To Execution of a lease, Early Termination of a Lease or Termination of Lease Negotiations. Smith.

Memorandum 18-076(A) from City Manager as backup Copy of Ordinance 18-16(S) without track changes

#### PENDING BUSINESS

**Resolution 18-053,** A Resolution of the City Council of Homer, Alaska, Approving and Accepting the Donation from the Kachemak Bay Family Planning Clinic/R.E.C Room of a Mural by Dr. Michael Struam and Homer Lead on Youth Group to be Placed on the Exterior Wall of the Ben Walter's Park Restroom and Incorporating it into the City's Artwork Collection. City Clerk/PARCAC.

Written comments from R.E.C. Room

**Resolution 18-054,** A Resolution of the City Council of Homer, Alaska, Amending Resolution 18-036(A) Establishing the Homer Education and Recreation Complex (HERC) Task Force to Include a Representative from the Parks Art Recreation and Culture Advisory Commission. Mayor.

**Resolution 18-054(S)**, A Resolution of the City Council of Homer, Alaska, Amending Resolution 18-036(A) Establishing the Homer Education and Recreation Complex (HERC) Task Force to <u>Expand</u> <u>Advisory Membership to</u> Include a Representative from the Parks Art Recreation and Culture Advisory Commission and <u>City Council to Serve as Non-Voting Members</u>. Erickson.

Written public comment